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OVERVIEW 

In this Exhibit, OPUCN is providing evidence regarding capital structure, component 

costs, and the calculation of return on equity and debt for the 2015 through 2019 Test 

Years. OPUCN has prepared this Application in accordance with the Board’s most 

current guidelines provided in the Report of the Board on Cost of Capital for Ontario’s 

Regulated Utilities (the “Cost of Capital Review”) issued on December 11, 2009. The 

Cost of Capital Review identifies the intention of the Board to conduct its first regular 

review in 2014 and any changes to the policy made as a result of that review would 

apply to the setting of rates for the 2015 rate year. OPUCN understands that any such 

changes to policy may result in adjustments to its evidence provided in this Exhibit 5. 

OPUCN has used the most recent cost of capital parameters issued by the Board on 

November 20, 2014 in its Cost of Capital Parameter Update for all cost of service and 

custom IR applications with rates effective in the 2015 calendar year (the “2015 Cost of 

Capital Parameters”). There are no deviations from the Board’s cost of capital 

methodology. As documented in the Report of the Board on Rate Setting Parameters 

and Benchmarking under the Renewed Regulatory Framework for Ontario’s Electricity 

Distributors (EB-2010-0379) issued November 21, 2013, the Board intends to update 

the Cost of Capital parameters for setting rates in cost of service applications only once 

per year.  

For the 2016-2019 Test Years, OPUCN also used the 2015 cost of capital parameters 

in this Application. OPUCN requests that:   

a) the cost of capital parameters for ROE and Short-Term Debt for the 2016-

2019 Test Years be subject to annual adjustments based on any Board 

revisions to such parameters applicable for each year for Cost of Service 

applications;  

b) the Long-Term Debt rate used for all long-term deemed debt, funded and 

unfunded, be the weighted average of rates applicable to funded debt for 

OPUCN; and  
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c) such annual adjustments incorporate the actual market-based cost of any 

new debt issuances since this original filing. 

The rationale for these requests is to ensure that OPUCN has a mechanism to adjust its 

rate-embedded recovery of cost of capital through each rebasing year of the Custom IR 

cycle that provides it with the means to prospectively attract and support its financial 

capital requirements on reasonable terms and conditions on an ongoing basis 

consistent with the Fair Return Standard. The cost of such capital is subject to market 

forces outside the control of a distributor and represents a real cost that must be 

recovered through revenues. On this basis, OPUCN submits that its requests are fair 

and reasonable. OPUCN observes that the Board has permitted such annual 

adjustments in the 2010/2011 Cost of Service application (EB-2009-0096) of Hydro One 

Networks Inc. (“Hydro One”) and is consistent with the approach proposed by Hydro 

One in its current (2015-2019) Custom IR application (EB-2013-0416).  

OPUCN’s approved rates of return for each cost of capital component within its last 

Cost of Service Application (EB-2011-0073) were as follows: i) a return on equity of 

9.42%; ii) a deemed short term debt cost of 2.08%; and iii) a deemed long term debt 

cost of 5.01%. Return on equity, long term and short term debt rates were consistent 

with the cost of capital parameters set out in the Letter of the Board dated November 

10, 2011, which provided the cost of capital parameters for Cost of Service applications 

for rates effective January 1, 2012.  

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

In the Cost of Capital Review, the OEB deemed a capital structure consisting of 60% 

debt (56% long-term, 4% short-term) and 40% equity for all Ontario distributors for rate 

making purposes. OPUCN requests this deemed capital structure for purposes of its 

recovery of cost of capital. Such structure is unchanged from OPUCN’s current Board-

approved structure in its 2012 Cost of Service Application Decision (EB-2011-0073).  

Table 5-1 below identifies the deemed components of rate base in each of the 2015 to 

2019 Test Years. 
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TABLE 5–1 – DEEMED COMPONENTS OF RATE BASE 

 

COMPONENT DEBT COSTS  

Short-Term Debt   

For the 2015 through 2019 rate years, this Application utilizes the Short-Term Debt rate 

of 2.16% found in the Cost of Capital Parameter Updates for 2015 Cost of Service 

Applications, issued by the Board on November 20, 2014. OPUCN requests that the 

Short-Term Debt Rate for 2015 and for each Test Year to 2019 be updated annually in 

accordance with annual updates to such parameter issued by the OEB applicable to 

Cost of Service applications. 

Existing Long-Term Debt   

OPUCN’s previous Board-approved cost of long-term debt was included in its 2012 

Cost of Service Application (EB-2011-0073). The Board approved a weighted average 

long-term debt cost of 5.01%, being the deemed long term debt cost per the Letter of 

the Board dated November 10, 2011, which provided the cost of capital parameters for 

Cost of Service applications for rates effective January 1, 2012.  

In this Application, the Long-Term Debt rate requested and used for all Long-Term 

deemed  debt, funded and unfunded, is the weighted average of rates applicable to 

funded debt for OPUCN, as elaborated below and as shown in Tables 5-12 to 5-16.  

Funded Debt represents the amount of long-term debt obligations that OPUCN has 

issued and that are outstanding as at the date of this Application. These amounts 

2015 Test Year 2016 Test Year 2017 Test Year 2018 Test Year 2019 Test Year

Debt

Long-term Debt 58,794,722$     63,197,634$     67,138,712$     71,191,648$     74,592,743$     

Short-term Debt 4,199,623$      4,514,117$      4,795,622$      5,085,118$      5,328,053$      

Total Debt 62,994,345$     67,711,751$     71,934,335$     76,276,765$     79,920,796$     

Equity

Common Equity 41,996,230$     45,141,167$     47,956,223$     50,851,177$     53,280,531$     

Preferred Shares -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Total Equity 41,996,230$     45,141,167$     47,956,223$     50,851,177$     53,280,531$     

Total 104,990,574$   112,852,918$   119,890,558$   127,127,942$   133,201,327$   
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represent Notes Payable to the parent company, Oshawa Power and Utilities 

Corporation (“OPUC”) and the Bank. Existing long-term debt is as follows: 

a) $23.064 million Note Payable: The effective interest rate on the Note is 7.25%. 

The Note is due on demand to the parent company. The Note is provided in 

Appendix 5-1 of this Exhibit. The rate used for this loan in calculation of the 

weighted average is the 2015 deemed rate of 4.77%. 

b) $7 Million Term Loan: The Loan was due to the Toronto Dominion Bank in one 

repayment obligation at maturity in December 2012. In September 2011, this 

term was extended for another seven years to December 2019. The Loan is 

structured with a seven-year interest rate swap agreement with the Bank, 

effectively converting OPUCN’s obligations to a fixed interest rate of 

approximately 3.57%. The Note is provided in Appendix 5-2 of this Exhibit.  

OPUCN requests a debt rate of 4.77% with respect to the $23.064 million Note Payable 

and 3.57% with respect to the $7 million Term Loan, representing the effective yields 

with respect to such debentures comprising the coupon rates and related costs of 

issuance.  

The aggregate amount of Funded Debt is $42.4 million for the 2015 Test Year due to an 

increase in anticipated long-term debt as described below. The dollar weighted average 

Funded Debt Rate for the 2015 Test Year is computed as 4.55% as per Table 5-13.  

Anticipated New Long-Term Debt   

OPUCN anticipates a requirement to issue new long-term debt within the 2015 to 2019 

Rate period. OPUCN estimates an issuance of approximately $12.3 million in 2015, 

$3.6 million in 2016, $4.0 million in 2017, $3.3 million in 2018, and $1.1 million in 2019. 

The actual timing, amount, and term of a new debt issuance will be influenced by 

several factors such as actual versus anticipated cash flow and financial market 

conditions. OPUCN requests that the Long-Term debt rate used to determine 

distribution rates be updated as necessary in the applicable Test Year, in a manner 

consistent with Board policy applicable at that time, in the event that OPUCN issues any 
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new long-term debt during this period. 

Table 5-2 below gives a high level illustration of the projected cash flows for the period 

2014 to 2019 that are driving the requirements for the new long-term debt. 

TABLE 5–2 – CASH FLOW 2014 - 2019 

 

The Excess Deemed Long-Term Debt is computed as the amount of Deemed Long-

Term Debt less the amount of Funded Debt in each of the Test Years 2015 through 

2019. The rate applicable to such Excess Deemed Long-Term Debt is OPUCN’s dollar 

weighted average Funded Debt Rate of 4.55% in the Test Year 2015; 4.59% in 2016; 

4.60% in 2017; 4.61% in 2018; and 4.62% in 2019.  

As identified earlier in this evidence, OPUCN requests that the applicable cost of capital 

parameters be updated annually in accordance with the annual update by the OEB of 

such parameters.  

CASH FLOW 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

$000s Bridge Test Test Test Test Test

Year Year Year Year Year Year

Opening Cash Balance 3,427 (3,112) 2,502 2,502 2,502 2,502 

Distribution Revenue 18,266 21,725 23,714 24,565 25,786 26,381 

Other Revenue 1,413 1,445 1,478 1,512 1,547 1,583 

OM&A (11,317) (12,172) (12,640) (12,913) (13,136) (13,209)

Other 2,990 47 (0) 0 0 0 

Net Interest Expense (1,784) (2,371) (2,544) (2,735) (2,894) (2,949)

Tax Expense (123) (148) (304) (365) (469) (485)

Capital Expenditures (11,729) (13,510) (11,627) (12,372) (12,476) (10,761)

Change in Long Term Borrowings 0 12,297 3,623 4,008 3,342 1,139 

Affiliate Loans repaid (2,554) 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividends to City of Oshawa (1,700) (1,700) (1,700) (1,700) (1,700) (1,700)

Closing Cash Balance (3,112) 2,502 2,502 2,502 2,502 2,502 
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The Long-term debt cost information for the 2011 actual, 2012 Board Approved, 2013 

actual and forecast for the years 2014 through 2019 is also provided in Tables 5-9 to 5-

17. 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OPUCN is requesting a return on equity (“ROE”) for the 2015 Test Year of 9.30%, in 

accordance with the Cost of Capital Parameter Updates for 2015 Applications issued by 

the Board on November 20, 2014. OPUCN requests that the ROE parameter for each 

subsequent Test Year, 2016 through 2019, be updated annually based on 

corresponding annual updates to such parameters issued by the Board to be applicable 

to Cost of Service applications for each of the 2016 to 2019 Test Years. 

RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

The tables below identify OPUCN’s rate base, deemed debt/equity ratios, deemed rate 

of return, actual debt/equity ratios and actual rates of return for 2012 Board Approved, 

and 2015 through 2019 Test Years. 

TABLE 5-3 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OA – CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL FOR 

2012 BOARD APPROVED  

 

Particulars Cost Rate Return

(%) ($) (%) ($)

Debt

1   Long-term Debt 56.00% $45,257,788 5.01% $2,267,415

2   Short-term Debt 4.00% (1) $3,232,699 2.08% $67,240

3 Total Debt 60.0% $48,490,488 4.81% $2,334,655

Equity

4   Common Equity 40.00% $32,326,992 9.42% $3,045,203

5   Preferred Shares $ - $ -

6 Total Equity 40.0% $32,326,992 9.42% $3,045,203

7 Total 100.0% $80,817,479 6.66% $5,379,858

(1)

Line 

No. Capitalization Ratio

4.0% unless an applicant has proposed or been approved for a different amount.

Notes
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TABLE 5-4 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OA – CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL FOR 

2015 TEST YEAR 

 

TABLE 5-5 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OA – CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL FOR 

2016 TEST YEAR 

 

Particulars Cost Rate Return

(%) ($) (%) ($)

Debt

1   Long-term Debt 56.00% $58,794,722 4.55% $2,673,729

2   Short-term Debt 4.00% (1) $4,199,623 2.16% $90,712

3 Total Debt 60.0% $62,994,345 4.39% $2,764,441

Equity

4   Common Equity 40.00% $41,996,230 9.30% $3,905,649

5   Preferred Shares $ - $ -

6 Total Equity 40.0% $41,996,230 9.30% $3,905,649

7 Total 100.0% $104,990,574 6.35% $6,670,090

(1)

Notes

4.0% unless an applicant has proposed or been approved for a different amount.

Line 

No. Capitalization Ratio

Particulars Cost Rate Return

(%) ($) (%) ($)

Debt

1   Long-term Debt 56.00% $63,197,634 4.59% $2,898,602

2   Short-term Debt 4.00% (1) $4,514,117 2.16% $97,505

3 Total Debt 60.0% $67,711,751 4.42% $2,996,107

Equity

4   Common Equity 40.00% $45,141,167 9.30% $4,198,129

5   Preferred Shares $ - $ -

6 Total Equity 40.0% $45,141,167 9.30% $4,198,129

7 Total 100.0% $112,852,918 6.37% $7,194,236

(1)

Notes

4.0% unless an applicant has proposed or been approved for a different amount.

Line 

No. Capitalization Ratio
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TABLE 5-6 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OA – CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL FOR 

2017 TEST YEAR 

 

TABLE 5-7 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OA – CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL FOR 

2018 TEST YEAR 

 

Particulars Cost Rate Return

(%) ($) (%) ($)

Debt

1   Long-term Debt 56.00% $67,138,712 4.60% $3,089,236

2   Short-term Debt 4.00% (1) $4,795,622 2.16% $103,585

3 Total Debt 60.0% $71,934,335 4.44% $3,192,821

Equity

4   Common Equity 40.00% $47,956,223 9.30% $4,459,929

5   Preferred Shares $ - $ -

6 Total Equity 40.0% $47,956,223 9.30% $4,459,929

7 Total 100.0% $119,890,558 6.38% $7,652,750

(1)

Notes

4.0% unless an applicant has proposed or been approved for a different amount.

Line 

No. Capitalization Ratio

Particulars Cost Rate Return

(%) ($) (%) ($)

Debt

1   Long-term Debt 56.00% $71,191,648 4.61% $3,283,249

2   Short-term Debt 4.00% (1) $5,085,118 2.16% $109,839

3 Total Debt 60.0% $76,276,765 4.45% $3,393,088

Equity

4   Common Equity 40.00% $50,851,177 9.30% $4,729,159

5   Preferred Shares $ - $ -

6 Total Equity 40.0% $50,851,177 9.30% $4,729,159

7 Total 100.0% $127,127,942 6.39% $8,122,247

(1)

Notes

4.0% unless an applicant has proposed or been approved for a different amount.

Line 

No. Capitalization Ratio
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TABLE 5-8 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OA – CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL FOR 

2019 TEST YEAR 

 

TABLE 5-9 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2012 ACTUAL 

 

TABLE 5-10 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2012 BOARD 

APPROVED 

 

Particulars Cost Rate Return

(%) ($) (%) ($)

Debt

1   Long-term Debt 56.00% $74,592,743 4.62% $3,442,570

2   Short-term Debt 4.00% (1) $5,328,053 2.16% $115,086

3 Total Debt 60.0% $79,920,796 4.45% $3,557,656

Equity

4   Common Equity 40.00% $53,280,531 9.30% $4,955,089

5   Preferred Shares $ - $ -

6 Total Equity 40.0% $53,280,531 9.30% $4,955,089

7 Total 100.0% $133,201,327 6.39% $8,512,746

(1)

Notes

4.0% unless an applicant has proposed or been approved for a different amount.

Line 

No. Capitalization Ratio

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 5.01% 1,155,506$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2005 7 7,000,000$   5.01% 350,700$    Actual Rate

3 -$           

Total 30,064,000$ 5.01% 1,506,206$ 

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 5.01% 1,155,506$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2005 7 7,000,000$   5.01% 350,700$    Actual Rate

3

Total 30,064,000$ 5.01% 1,506,206$ 
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TABLE 5-11 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2013 ACTUAL 

 

TABLE 5-12 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2014 BRIDGE YEAR 

 

TABLE 5-13 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2015 TEST YEAR 

 

TABLE 5-14 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2016 TEST YEAR 

 

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 5.01% 1,155,506$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2012 7 7,000,000$   5.01% 350,700$    Actual Rate

3

Total 30,064,000$ 5.01% 1,506,206$ 

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 5.01% 1,155,506$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2012 7 7,000,000$   5.01% 350,700$    Actual

3 Term Loan 2014 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jul-2014 0 -$             4.77% -$           Deemed Rate

4

Total 30,064,000$ 5.01% 1,506,206$ 

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 4.77% 1,100,153$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2012 7 7,000,000$   3.57% 249,550$    Actual

3 Term Loan 2015-1TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Mar-2015 0 7,500,000$   4.77% 298,942$    Deemed Rate

4 Term Loan 2015-2TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Sep-2015 4,797,299$   4.77% 75,859$      Deemed Rate

Total 37,921,461$ 4.55% 1,724,504$ 

*** Note: 2015 Debt and Interest Cost Pro-Rated to reflect Mar & Sep issue dates ***

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 4.77% 1,100,153$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2012 7 7,000,000$   3.57% 249,550$    Actual

3 Term Loan 2015-1 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Mar-2015 0 7,500,000$   4.77% 357,750$    Deemed Rate

4 Term Loan 2015-2 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Sep-2015 4,797,299$   4.77% 228,831$    Deemed Rate

5 Term Loan 2016 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2016 3,622,902$   4.77% 172,812$    Deemed Rate

6

Total 45,984,201$ 4.59% 2,109,096$ 
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TABLE 5-15 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2017 TEST YEAR 

 

TABLE 5-16 – CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2018 TEST YEAR 

 

TABLE 5-17– CHAPTER 2 APPENDIX 2OB – DEBT INSTRUMENTS FOR 2019 TEST YEAR 

  

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 4.77% 1,100,153$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2012 7 7,000,000$   3.57% 249,550$    Actual

3 Term Loan 2015-1 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Mar-2015 0 7,500,000$   4.77% 357,750$    Deemed Rate

4 Term Loan 2015-2 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Sep-2015 4,797,299$   4.77% 228,831$    Deemed Rate

5 Term Loan 2016 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2016 3,622,902$   4.77% 172,812$    Deemed Rate

6 Term Loan 2017 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2017 4,008,065$   4.77% 191,185$    Deemed Rate

7

Total 49,992,266$ 4.60% 2,300,281$ 

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 4.77% 1,100,153$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2012 7 7,000,000$   3.57% 249,550$    Actual

3 Term Loan 2015-1 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Mar-2015 0 7,500,000$   4.77% 357,750$    Deemed Rate

4 Term Loan 2015-2 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Sep-2015 4,797,299$   4.77% 228,831$    Deemed Rate

5 Term Loan 2016 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2016 3,622,902$   4.77% 172,812$    Deemed Rate

6 Term Loan 2017 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2017 4,008,065$   4.77% 191,185$    Deemed Rate

7 Term Loan 2018 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2018 3,341,944$   4.77% 159,411$    Deemed Rate

8

Total 53,334,210$ 4.61% 2,459,692$ 

Row Description Lender

Affiliated or 

Third-Party 

Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if 

any

1 Debenture OPUC Affiliated Fixed Rate Dec-2005 23,064,000$ 4.77% 1,100,153$ Deemed Rate

2 Term Loan 2012 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Dec-2012 7 7,000,000$   3.57% 249,550$    Actual

3 Term Loan 2015-1 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Mar-2015 0 7,500,000$   4.77% 357,750$    Deemed Rate

4 Term Loan 2015-2 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Sep-2015 4,797,299$   4.77% 228,831$    Deemed Rate

5 Term Loan 2016 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2016 3,622,902$   4.77% 172,812$    Deemed Rate

6 Term Loan 2017 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2017 4,008,065$   4.77% 191,185$    Deemed Rate

7 Term Loan 2018 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2018 3,341,944$   4.77% 159,411$    Deemed Rate

8 Term Loan 2019 TD Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate Jan-2019 1,139,401$   4.77% 54,349$      Deemed Rate

9

Total 54,473,610$ 4.62% 2,514,041$ 

Notes

1 If financing is in place only part of the year, calculate the pro-rated interest and input in the cell.

2 Input actual or deemed long-term debt rate in accordance with the guidelines in The Report of the Board on the Cost of Capital for

  Ontario's Regulated Utilities , issued December 11, 2009
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TABLE 5-18 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & 2012 BOARD APPROVED 

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 5.01%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.08%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.42%

4.81%

6.66%

982,254            

1,409,450         

2,433,401         

945,160            

5,560,605         

149,350            

11,480,220        

97,524,785        

109,005,005      

Working Capital Allowance @ 15.00% 16,350,751        

60,896,584        

68,036,873        

64,466,729        

16,350,751        

80,817,479        

6.66%

5,379,858         

2,334,655         

3,045,203         

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2012

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base  

Regulated Rate of Return

Regulated Return on Capital

Deemed Interest Expense

Deemed Return on Equity

Administrative and General Expenses

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Power Supply Expenses

Total Working Capital Expenses

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2012
Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2012

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2012

2012 Board Approved

Weighted Debt Rate

Regulated Rate of Return

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2012
Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

Community Relations
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TABLE 5-19 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & ACTUAL FOR 2012  

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 5.01%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.08%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.42%

4.81%

6.66%

1,167,906         

1,094,190         

2,398,127         

1,004,587         

5,426,332         

149,309            

11,240,450        

96,181,988        

107,422,438      

Working Capital Allowance @ 15.00% 16,113,366        

61,933,453        

69,526,604        

65,730,028        

16,113,366        

81,843,394        

6.66%

5,448,151         

2,364,292         

3,083,859         

2012

Weighted Debt Rate

Deemed Return on Equity

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base  

Regulated Rate of Return

Regulated Return on Capital

Deemed Interest Expense

Regulated Rate of Return

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2012
Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Community Relations

Administrative and General Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2012

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2012

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2012

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2012

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Power Supply Expenses

Total Working Capital Expenses
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TABLE 5-20 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & ACTUAL FOR 2013 

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 5.01%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.08%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.42%

4.81%

6.66%

919,397              

1,313,715            

2,462,960            

1,092,298            

5,269,433            

152,292              

11,210,095          

102,012,056        

113,222,151        

Working Capital Allowance @ 15.00% 16,983,323          

69,526,604          

76,200,677          

72,863,640          

16,983,323          

89,846,963          

6.66%

5,980,933            

2,595,499            

3,385,434            

Weighted Debt Rate

Regulated Rate of Return

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2013

Deemed Return on Equity

Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

Working Capital Allowance

2013

Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2013

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2013

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2013

Deemed Interest Expense

Regulated Rate of Return

Regulated Return on Capital

Rate Base  

Community Relations

Administrative and General Expenses

Total Working Capital Expenses

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2013

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Power Supply Expenses
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TABLE 5-21 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & ACTUAL FOR 2014 BRIDGE YEAR 

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 5.01%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.08%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.42%

4.81%

6.66%

1,025,060            

1,311,703            

2,594,648            

1,097,367            

5,107,357            

155,338              

11,291,473          

112,530,041        

123,821,513        

Working Capital Allowance @ 15.00% 18,573,227          

76,200,677          

83,418,174          

79,809,425          

18,573,227          

98,382,652          

6.66%

6,549,136            

2,842,078            

3,707,058            

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2014

2014

Weighted Debt Rate

Regulated Rate of Return

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2014

Community Relations

Administrative and General Expenses

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

Regulated Return on Capital

Deemed Interest Expense

Deemed Return on Equity

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2014

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base  

Regulated Rate of Return

Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2014

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2014

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Power Supply Expenses

Total Working Capital Expenses
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TABLE 5-22 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & ACTUAL FOR 2015 TEST YEAR 

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 4.55%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.16%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.30%

4.39%

6.35%

1,288,019       

1,346,279       

2,653,062       

1,161,723       

5,538,175       

158,445          

12,145,702      

120,634,817    

132,780,519    

Working Capital Allowance @ 13.00% 17,261,467      

83,418,174      

92,040,040      

87,729,107      

17,261,467      

104,990,574    

6.35%

6,670,090       

2,764,441       

3,905,649       Deemed Return on Equity

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2015

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base  

Regulated Rate of Return

Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2015

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2015

Regulated Return on Capital

Deemed Interest Expense

Total Working Capital Expenses

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2015

Community Relations

Administrative and General Expenses

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

2015

Weighted Debt Rate

Regulated Rate of Return

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2015

Power Supply Expenses
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TABLE 5-23 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & ACTUAL FOR 2016 TEST YEAR 

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 4.59%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.16%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.30%

4.42%

6.37%

1,484,147       

1,375,515       

2,715,401       

1,309,846       

5,567,682       

161,613          

12,614,203      

122,428,838    

135,043,041    

Working Capital Allowance @ 13.00% 17,555,595      

92,040,040      

98,554,605      

95,297,322      

17,555,595      

112,852,918    

6.37%

7,194,236       

2,996,107       

4,198,129       

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2015

Working Capital Allowance

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Power Supply Expenses

Total Working Capital Expenses

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2016
Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2016

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2016

Rate Base  

Regulated Rate of Return

Regulated Return on Capital

Deemed Interest Expense

Deemed Return on Equity

Administrative and General Expenses

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

2016

Weighted Debt Rate

Regulated Rate of Return

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2016
Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

Community Relations
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TABLE 5-24 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & ACTUAL FOR 2017 TEST YEAR 

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 4.60%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.16%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.30%

4.44%

6.38%

1,593,497       

1,405,469       

2,780,102       

1,337,732       

5,604,880       

165,007          

12,886,688      

123,586,739    

136,473,427    

Working Capital Allowance @ 13.00% 17,741,546      

98,554,605      

105,743,419    

102,149,012    

17,741,546      

119,890,558    

6.38%

7,652,750       

3,192,821       

4,459,929       

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2017

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2017

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base  

Regulated Rate of Return

Regulated Return on Capital

Deemed Interest Expense

Deemed Return on Equity

2017

Weighted Debt Rate

Regulated Rate of Return

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2017
Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

Community Relations

Administrative and General Expenses

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Power Supply Expenses

Total Working Capital Expenses

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2017
Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2017
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TABLE 5-25 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & ACTUAL FOR 2018 TEST YEAR 

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 4.61%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.16%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.30%

4.45%

6.39%

1,579,144       

1,436,077       

2,846,477       

1,366,218       

5,713,418       

168,473          

13,109,806      

124,964,741    

138,074,547    

Working Capital Allowance @ 13.00% 17,949,691      

105,743,419    

112,613,083    

109,178,251    

17,949,691      

127,127,942    

6.39%

8,122,247       

3,393,088       

4,729,159       Deemed Return on Equity

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2018

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2018

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base  

Regulated Rate of Return

Regulated Return on Capital

Deemed Interest Expense

Administrative and General Expenses

2018

Weighted Debt Rate

Regulated Rate of Return

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2018
Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

Community Relations

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Power Supply Expenses

Total Working Capital Expenses

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2018
Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2018
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TABLE 5-26 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE DEEMED & ACTUAL FOR 2019 TEST YEAR 

  

Description Deemed Portion Effective Rate

Long-Term Debt 56.00% 4.62%

Short-Tern Debt 4.00% 2.16%

Return On Equity 40.00% 9.30%

4.45%

6.39%

1,410,513       

1,467,354       

2,914,572       

1,395,314       

5,823,726       

172,010          

13,183,490      

125,921,985    

139,105,474    

Working Capital Allowance @ 13.00% 18,083,712      

112,613,083    

117,622,147    

115,117,615    

18,083,712      

133,201,327    

6.39%

8,512,746       

3,557,656       

4,955,089       

Fixed Assets Opening Balance 2019

Fixed Assets Closing Balance 2019

Average Fixed Asset Balance for 2019

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base  

Regulated Rate of Return

Regulated Return on Capital

Deemed Interest Expense

Deemed Return on Equity

2019

Weighted Debt Rate

Regulated Rate of Return

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR 2019
Distribution Expenses

Distribution Expenses - Operation

Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

Community Relations

Administrative and General Expenses

Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses

Power Supply Expenses

Total Working Capital Expenses

RATE BASE CALCULATION FOR 2019
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APPENDIX 5-1: OPUCN’S NOTE PAYABLE (2005) 

See attached.  
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APPENDIX 5-2: OPUCN’S TERM LOAN (2012) 

See attached. 
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